
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Policy and Resources Select Committee 
 

Date and Time Thursday 25 June 2020 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Virtual MS Teams Meeting 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 

 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.   
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 March 2020. 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 

Public Document Pack



 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

6. COVID-19 FINANCIAL IMPACT  (Pages 3 - 24) 
 
 To receive and consider a report and presentation from the Director of 

Corporate Resources regarding the financial impact of Covid-19. 
 

7. SERVING HAMPSHIRE - 2019/20 PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Pages 
25 - 78) 

 
 For the Select Committee to consider a report providing oversight of the 

County Council’s performance during 2019/20 against the Serving 
Hampshire Strategic Plan for 2017-21. 
 

8. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SELECT COMMITTEES  (Pages 79 - 92) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Transformation and Governance – 

Corporate Services on the activity of the scrutiny function for the period 
from April 2019 to March 2020, for submission to County Council. 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 93 - 100) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Transformation and Governance – 

Corporate Services on the Committee’s forthcoming work programme. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as large 
print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
 



 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: Policy and Resources Select Committee 

Date: 25 June 2020 

Title: Covid-19 Financial Impact 

Report From: Director of Corporate Resources  

Contact name: Rob Carr 

Tel:    01962 847508 Email: rob.carr@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on Covid-19 Financial 
Impact which was reported to Cabinet at its meeting on 15 May 2020 
(attached as Appendix 1). A presentation on the updated position will also be 
provided at the meeting. 

 

Recommendation 

2. That the Policy and Resources Select Committee notes the contents of the 
Covid-19 Financial Impact report and the changes that have taken place 
since. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Cabinet 

Date: 15 May 2020 

Title: Covid-19 Financial Impact 

Report From: Director of Corporate Resources 

Contact name: Rob Carr – Head of Finance 

Tel:    01962 847508 Email: Rob.Carr@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to present an up to date summary estimate of the 
financial impact of Covid-19 on the County Council, together with estimated spend 
that has been incurred as part of the response including costs that have 
effectively been incurred on behalf of all partners within the LRF and SCG. 

2. This report seeks to capture costs that are in addition to budgeted spend and also 
provide an update on those areas where payments have been made to providers 
despite reduced or no services being provided. 

3. What is clear is that the situation is very fast moving and there has been a 
significant amount of activity in a short space of time to put arrangements in place 
and set policy positions across a wide range of issues that have been flagged by 
Departments. 

4. Given this complex operating environment, this paper seeks to capture the known 
position as at the close of play on Monday 4 May, but a verbal update will be 
provided at the meeting on any significant variations or new items. 

Recommendations 

 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

5. Note the current position in respect of the financial impact of Covid-19 as set out 
in detail in Appendix 2. 

6. Note the current level of unfunded spend and losses as detailed in paragraph 32. 

7. Note the current impacts and issues for Schools as set out in Appendix 3. 

8. Delegates authority to the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate 
Resources to allocate the additional £24.3m of grant funding as required in 
consultation with the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council. 

9. Note the impact on the medium term financial position as set out in the final 
section of the report. 

Page 5

mailto:Rob.Carr@hants.gov.uk


Appendix 1 
 

Executive Summary 

10. The County Council’s response to the Covid-19 crisis has been wide ranging both 
in terms of its own service provision and in supporting a wide of partners both 
directly and through the Local Resilience Forum (LRF). 

11. Response costs and consequential losses arising from reduced income, trading 
losses and lost investment income are significant and continue to grow as more 
issues are uncovered and require actions.  In line with Government guidance we 
have also been providing support to various providers to ensure sufficiency of 
provision now and into the future. 

12. A separate exercise has been undertaken to assess the impact of the crisis on the 
Tt2019 and Tt2021 Savings Programmes assuming there is a delay in 
implementation. 

13. In summary terms, the current snapshot of the estimated total cost of the 
response for the 3 month period to the end of June, together with the impact on 
savings programmes is £96.2m of which we predict £74.6m will be met from 
existing budgets, government grant and savings in some services. 

14. The unfunded cost of £21.6m will in the short term need to be met from reserves, 
but will have a significant impact on our financial sustainability going forward and 
we will therefore continue to lobby the Government to underwrite all of the 
financial consequences of the crisis. 

15. It is important to highlight that the estimates above assume a response period of 3 
months and that the estimated cost of each extra month is nearly £18.5m.  It is 
also anticipated that once we move out of response and into recovery we will face 
further financial challenges arising not least from increased demand for services 
across Adults’ and Children’s social care, which will not be fully quantified for 
some time to come. 

Contextual information 

16. The background to the current Covid-19 crisis needs no detailed explanation 
within this report.  The County Council continues to implement its response to the 
crisis and policy positions on a wide variety of issues are being put in place in 
response to the new and unique circumstances that are being raised on a daily 
basis. 

17. Initial Government support to local authorities to assist with the response has 
mainly centred around the announcement on 19 March of £1.6bn grant funding, 
which for Hampshire equates to an allocation of £29.6m.   

18. On 18 April, a second announcement was mad
[...]
s likely to result in the 
short term with more schools in financial difficulty. It is also likely that due to 
additional costs incurred in the short term, lost income and limited capacity to take 
financial management actions, this is also likely to result in an increase in the 
number of schools in deficit. 

30. Additional work will be required with schools in the coming year to address this and 
work to an agreed recovery plan that ensures the schools financial sustainability. 

 

Page 23



Appendix 3 
Summary 

31. The financial impact of COVID varies considerably from school to school and is 
dependent on a range of factors in part driven by decisions made by the 526 
management teams. 

32. Loss of income is the main concern, particularly for schools where there is significant 
staff capacity dedicated to generating income. Income lost per month could 
potentially exceed £1.3m per month for local authority maintained schools therefore 
the need to minimise costs incurred is an urgent priority. 

33. Staff costs are a significant contributor to those costs incurred therefore a key priority 
remains in guiding schools how to minimise these through means such as 
furloughing or clarity and assurances from central government around funding. 

34. Significant uncertainty remains in the sector however local authority support services 
continue to work with schools to support them in accessing the available support and 
guidance along with liaising both locally and nationally around seeking further clarity 
where necessary. 

 

Page 24



 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

Cover Report 
 

Decision Maker: Policy and Resources Select Committee 

Date: 25 June 2020 

Title: Serving Hampshire – 2019/20 End of Year Performance 
Report 

Report From: Chief Executive and Head of Law and Governance 

Contact name: Philippa Mellish, Head of Insight and Engagement 

 

Tel:  01962 847482 Email: philippa.mellish@hants.gov.uk  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. It is recommended that the Policy and Resources Select Committee notes: 

a) the County Council’s performance for during 2019/20;  

b) progress to advance inclusion and diversity;  

c) the recommendation for Cabinet to approve the Modern Slavery 
Statement, contained in Appendix four of the accompanying report; and 

d) the findings of the 2019-20 Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman report.  

 

2. Report purpose 

2.1. The purpose of this item is for the Policy and Resources Select Committee to 
monitor performance against the Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan for 2017-
2021. This fulfils the Committee’s role to scrutinise ‘how effectively is 
crosscutting/corporate policy developed, implemented and performance 
evaluated and improved’ (as per the scrutiny responsibilities outlined in Part 
two of Chapter five of the Constitution).  

3. Contextual information 

3.1. The Cabinet is due to consider the attached report providing oversight of the 
County Council’s performance during 2019/20 when it meets on 14 July 2020. 

3.2. The Policy and Resources Select Committee is invited to consider the report, 
and whether to add any items to the Select Committee work programme as a 
result.  

  

Page 25

Agenda Item 7

mailto:philippa.mellish@hants.gov.uk


 
 

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION: 

Links to the Strategic Plan 

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

YES 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

YES 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

YES 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

YES 

 
 

Other Significant Links 

Links to previous Member decisions:  

Title Date 
  
Serving Hampshire - Strategic Plan for 2017-2021 
 

19 June 2017 

Direct links to specific legislation or Government Directives   

Title Date 
  
  

 
 

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on wh
[...]
ce with this programme.   

Page 27

https://www.hants.gov.uk/aboutthecouncil/equality/objectives


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report 
 

Decision Maker: Cabinet 

Date: 14 July 2020 

Title: Serving Hampshire – 2019/20 Performance Report 

Report From: Assistant Chief Executive and Head of Law and Governance 

Contact name: Philippa Mellish, Head of Insight and Engagement 

 

Tel:  01962 847482 Email: philippa.mellish@hants.gov.uk  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. It is recommended that Cabinet: 

a) notes the County Council’s performance for 2019/20, including plans to 
refresh the Strategic Plan and Performance Management Framework; 

b) notes progress to advance inclusion and diversity;  

c) approves the Modern Slavery Statement contained in Appendix four; and 

d) notes the findings of the 2019-20 Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman report.  

 

2. Report purpose 

2.1. The purpose of this report is to: 

 provide strategic oversight of the County Council’s performance during 
2019/20 against the Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan for 2017-2021;  

 set out plans to refresh the Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan and update 
the County Council’s Performance Management Framework; 

 outline ongoing work and achievements to advance inclusion and diversity, 
including the development of a draft Modern Slavery Statement; and 

 set out the results of the 2019-20 Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman report. 

3. Performance reporting arrangements 

Current arrangements 

3.1. The County Council’s Performance Management Framework (PMF) provides 
the governance structure for performance management and reporting to 
Cabinet. The PMF specifies that Cabinet receives bi-annual reports on the 

Page 29

mailto:philippa.mellish@hants.gov.uk
https://www.hants.gov.uk/aboutthecouncil/strategiesplansandpolicies/corporatestrategy


 
 

County Council’s performance against the strategic priorities set out in the 
Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan. The four strategic aims set out in the Plan 
are: 

 Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic growth and 
prosperity 

 People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent lives 

 People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse environment 

 People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, inclusive communities. 

3.2. Alongside these aims, the Strategic Plan contains eights ‘ways of working’ 
which support the ambition to ‘put our residents at the heart of everything we 
do’. These are to: 

 Engage, involve and inform residents 

 Develop easy and efficient online services 

 Work with our partners 

 Use taxpayers’ money wisely 

 Enable people to do more for themselves 

 Respond flexibly to people’s needs 

 Value people’s differences, and 

 Keep improving. 

3.3. Performance information on children’s and adults’ safeguarding, major change 
programmes, including Transformation to 2021, and the County Council’s 
financial strategy are reported separately to Cabinet. 

3.4. To report progress against Serving Hampshire, departments are asked to rate 
performance against a core set of performance metrics on a quarterly basis. 
For each measure, a risk-based ‘red, amber, green’ rating is applied, informed 
by the most recent data and management information. 

3.5. Departments also provide an overview of key achievements and risks/issues 
against agreed priorities, as well as the results of any recent external 
assessments and resident feedback. 

3.6. Appendix one sets out the sources of external validation which apply to the 
County Council’s performance during 2019/20.  

 

Future arrangements 

3.7. The current Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan is due to be refreshed in 2021. 
Work has commenced to review and develop an updated Plan, to cover the 
period 2021 to 2025. The revised Plan will consider the wider national policy 
landscape and reflect the impact of Covid-19 on the County Council’s 
operations and the county as a wh
[...]
awarded the Green Flag status 
for 2019. Lepe, River Hamble, Queen Elizabeth and Royal Victoria country 

Page 32



 
 

parks have the highest possible environmental standards. Royal Victoria 
Country Park also received the Green Heritage Site Accreditation for the 
management of its historic features. 

 

 A video explaining the steps that Armed Forces parents and carers need 
to take to secure a school place for their child was developed and 
launched by the County Council – helping remove disadvantage from 
Service families.  

 

 Children in Hampshire read over 174,000 books over the summer period 
as part of this year’s Summer Reading Challenge – 73,500 more than in 
2018.  

 

 Customer satisfaction within the County Council for its Integrated Business 
Centre averaged 88% satisfied and 84% highly satisfied at the end of 
2019, the highest level on record - with the satisfaction of service users 
assessed by the Institute of Customer Services (ICS). The service 
recorded a UK Customer Satisfaction Index (UKCSI) score of 69% for 
2019, 5% higher than seen in 2018. 

 

Climate change update 

4.8. In addition to the above achievements, the County Council has made progress 
to advance its climate change ambitions. Over the last nine years, the County 
Council has achieved a significant reduction of over 43% of its own carbon 
emissions and accelerated the target, for its own estate, to become carbon 
neutral by 2025. However, recognising this only represents approximately 1% 
of the total Hampshire emissions, in June 2019 the County Council declared 
Climate Emergency and set two ambitious targets for both the County Council 
and the wider Hampshire area: 

 to achieve carbon neutrality across the whole of Hampshire by 2050, 
and  

 build resilience and plan for a rise in temperature of 2°C. 

4.9. The following progress was made against these targets: 

 work commenced to review all County Council policies and strategies in 
light of climate change. This 
[...]
e, but the County Council is coming under increasing 
pressure from external organisations to demonstrate a policy position on 
Modern Slavery. For example, earlier this year the Hampshire Courier Service 
was asked to submit the County Council’s Modern Slavery Statement as part of 
the tender process for a contract valuing over £14m.  

5.6. The Statement contained in Appendix four was developed in this context and is 
intended to lead to action to dive further improvement. Agreed actions will be 
incorporated within the County Council’s overarching programme to advance 
inclusion, diversity, and wellbeing. Initial steps already taken include 
embedding information about the signs of modern slavery within the new 
Inclusion and Diversity e-learning, ensuring a basic level of awareness for all 
staff with managerial or supervisory responsibilities. Cabinet are asked to 
approve the draft document as the County Council’s Modern Slavery Statement 
for 2020-21.  

6. Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman determinations 2019/20 

                                                           
7 Although, technically, any corporate body with an annual aggregate turnover of at least £36m and providing 
goods and services in the UK will meet the definition of “commercial organisations”, most have interpreted 
section 54 of the Act as not being applicable to businesses rather than local authorities.    

Page 36



 
 

6.1. There is a duty on the monitoring office to report to the Authority / Executive on 
matters including maladministration or injustice under Section 5 and Section 5A 
of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (LGHA).  

6.2. Where complainants have exhausted the County Council’s complaints 
processes and remain dissatisfied, reference can be made to the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO). Complaints to the 
Ombudsman can be made regarding the exercise of the County Council’s 
administrative functions (maladministration), and/or its se
[...]
qualities, including the disproportionate impact on people 

from BAME backgrounds

P
age 76



Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman

• Where complainants have exhausted the County Council’s complaints processes and remain dissatisfied, 

reference can be made to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO)

• The overwhelming majority of complaints to the LGSCO are not investigated.

• In 2019/20, 33 determinations were received from the LGSCO:

• In 21 cases the LGSCO determined that there had been maladministration/injustice

• In 12 cases the LGSCO determined that there had not been maladministration/injustice

• 6% fewer complaints regarding Hampshire County Council are received by the LGSCO, compared with other 

large comparator County Councils in the region, according to the LGSCO annual report, produced in July 

2018/19

P
age 77



Modern slavery

• Includes human trafficking and is the illegal exploitation of people for personal or commercial gain

• Hidden crime – but we know it exists in Hampshire

• Government signalled its intention to require councils to publish annual ‘transparency in supply chain 

statements’ – akin to commercial organisations with £36m turnover

• Regarded as good practice – 132 councils already published Statements according to LGA

• Supports business opportunities – e.g. where required to provide Statement during tender processes

• Draft Statement developed and intended to drive further improvement actions

• Focuses on actions taken to understand, prevent and address all modern slavery risks within the County 

Council’s services and supply chains

P
age 78



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: Policy and Resources Select Committee 

Date: 25 June 2020 

Title: Scrutiny Annual Report 

Report From: Director of Transformation and Governance – Corporate 
Services 

Contact name: Louise Pickford, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:    01962 847355 Email: Louise.pickford@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the work of each of the 
Select Committees over the past year. 

Recommendation 

2. That the Policy and Resources Select Committee approves the attached 
summary of the work of each of the Select Committees over the past year, for 
submission to County Council as the Scrutiny Annual Report. 

 

Contextual Information 

3. Under the Hampshire County Council Constitution, it is the role of the Policy 
and Resources Select Committee to submit an annual report on the work of 
the scrutiny function to County Council.  

4. Attached is a summary of the work of the following Select Committees 
covering the period April 2019 to March 2020; Children and Young People 
Select Committee, Culture and Communities Select Committee, Economy, 
Transport and Environment Select Committee and the Policy and Resources 
Select Committee. 

5. The Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee reports 
to Full Council separately. 

6.  The summary for each Select Committee has been agreed by the respective 
Chairman. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



 
 

REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

No 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

No 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

No 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

No 

 

 
 

This proposal does not link to the Strategic Plan but, nevertheless, requires a 
decision because: 
 
This is not a decision report. An annual report of the scrutiny function is a 
requirement of the Constitution. 

 
 

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. 
[...]
oposed capital programme for policy and 
resources for 2020/21 to 2022/23. Following debate, the proposals were supported to 
the Executive Member for Policy and Resources.  
 
 
Questioning and exploring areas of interest and concern:  
 

 Hampshire 2050 Commission: Next Steps – June 2019 

 Broadband update – September 2019   

 Update on IT developments - January 2020 

 Update on Climate Change – March 2020 

 New approach for improving customer contact – March 2020 

Page 91



2 

 

 
Management of the Scrutiny Function/Oversight of Other Scrutiny Committees: 
The Policy & Resources Select Committee has a remit to manage the work taking 
place across the scrutiny function. This year this was achieved through receiving a 
summary of activity taking place through the other Select Committees at each 
meeting. 
 
Upcoming topics: The following topics feature on the Select Committee’s Work 
Programme: 

 

 Annual IT Update  

 Annual Crime and Disorder Strategy 

 Serving Hampshire Performance report 

 
 

Page 92



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: Policy and Resources Select Committee 

Date: 25 June 2020 

Title: Work Programme 

Report From: Director of Transformation and Governance – Corporate 
Services 

Contact name: Louise Pickford, Democratic and Members Services 

Tel:    01962 847355 Email: Louise.pickford@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To review and agree the Work Programme for the Policy and Resources Select 
Committee. 

Recommendation 

2. That the Committee agrees the Work Programme as attached and makes any 
amendments as necessary. 

 

 

Page 93

Agenda Item 9



 

REQUIRED CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

yes 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
i
[...]
and issues 
(including Digital 
Strategy) 
 

Monitoring contribution of IT to 
change programmes, major 
projects (e.g. rural broadband) 
and policy issues in relation to 
underpinning council services 
(e.g. disaster recovery plans) 
 

Update has been considered annually. 
Last update received Jan 2020, next 
update due Jan 2021.   

    
 

 

Overview  Local Enterprise 
Partnerships 

Requested by Chairman 
summer 2018 

Introductory presentation Nov 2018, to 
retain for further scrutiny. Chief 
Executive and Chairman of both LEPs 
gave a presentation to March 2019 
meeting.  
 
Retain for future meeting. 
 

     

Overview  Climate Change 
updates  

Requested by Chairman  Last update received March 2020.      

P
age 97



 

Topic Issue Reason for inclusion Status and Outcomes 

2
5

 J
u

n
e

 2
0

2
0
 

1
7

 S
e

p
t 

2
0
2

0
 

5
 N

o
v

 2
0

2
0
 

1
9

 J
a

n
 2

0
2

1
 

4
 M

a
rc

h
 2

0
2
1
 

Overview Covid 19 
Financial Update 

For the Committee to receive an 
update regarding the financial 
impact of the Covid-19 crisis. 

For information  
 

    

Crime & 
Disorder 
(Annual Item) 

Duty to review, 
scrutinise, and 
report on the 
decisions made, 
and actions taken 
by ‘responsible 
authorities’ under 
the Crime and 
Disorder Act. 
 

This duty passed from the Safe 
& Healthy People Select 
Committee to this committee in 
May 2014 

Introductory item on crime and disorder 
received at Oct 2014 meeting. Update 
on crime & disorder work (domestic 
abuse focus) received at Nov 2015 
meeting. Update (with Prevent focus) 
Nov 2016 and short introduction from 
PCC. Supporting Troubled Families 
focus Nov 2017. Child Exploitation focus 
Nov 2018.  
Reducing Serious Violence Nov 2019. 
 
Request update on work of county 
strategy group (annual update due Nov 
2020)  

 
 

  
 

  

Collation of 
Annual 
Report of 
Select 
Committee 
activity 
(Annual Item) 

To support 
oversight of the 
scrutiny function, 
and the role of 
this committee to 
ensure scrutiny 
activity is having 
impact and being 

The constitution requires that 
this committee report to full 
Council annually providing a 
summary of the activity of the 
select committees 

In recent years this has been prepared 
by financial year. Report for 19/20 to be 
approved at June meeting and 
submitted to July 2020 Full Council  

 
 

    

P
age 98



 

Topic Issue Reason for inclusion Status and Outcomes 

2
5

 J
u

n
e

 2
0

2
0
 

1
7

 S
e

p
t 

2
0
2

0
 

5
 N

o
v

 2
0

2
0
 

1
9

 J
a

n
 2

0
2

1
 

4
 M

a
rc

h
 2

0
2
1
 

evaluated.  
 

 

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Covid-19 Financial Impact
	2020-06-25 6ii PRSC Covid19FinancialSummaryforCabinet

	7 Serving Hampshire - 2019/20 Performance Report
	2020-06-25 7ii PRSC Serving Hampshire End of Year Performance Report 2019-20
	2020-06-25 7iii PRSC PRES Performance Report

	8 Annual Report of the Select Committees
	8i CYPSC Annual Report
	8ii CCSC Annual Scrutiny Report
	8iii ETE SC Annual Report
	8iv PRSC Annual Report

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Policy and Resources Select Committee of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL being held virtually on Microsoft Teams on Thursday, 25th 

June, 2020 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Jonathan Glen 

 
* Councillor Keith Evans 
  Councillor Adam Carew 
* Councillor Fran Carpenter 
* Councillor Adrian Collett 
* Councillor Roger Huxstep 
* Councillor Peter Latham 
* Councillor Anna McNair Scott 
* Councillor Kirsty North 
* Councillor Russell Oppenheimer 
 

* Councillor Jackie Porter 
* Councillor Bruce Tennent 
* Councillor Michael Westbrook 
  Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 
* Councillor Christopher Carter 
   
   
   
   
 

 
*Present 

 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillors Keith Mans (Leader of 
the Council, Councillor Stephen Reid (Executive Member for Commercial Strategy, 
Human Resources and Performance) and Councillor Judith Grajewski (Executive 
Member for Public Health). 
 

131.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies were received for this meeting. Councillor Chris Carter attended 
this meeting as the Conservative Substitute Member for Councillor Adam Carew. 

132.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 

133.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed as a correct record. 

134.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations on this occasion. 



2 
 

135.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillors Keith Mans, Stephen Reid and Judith 
Grajewski to this meeting. 

136.   COVID-19 FINANCIAL IMPACT  
 
The Committee considered a report and presentation from the Director of 
Corporate Resources regarding the financial impact of the Covid-19 crisis (Item 
6 in the Minute Book). 
 
The report was introduced by way of a presentation. It was explained that it gave 
the first snapshot of the financial consequences of the crisis and confirmed this 
data would be provided to MHCLG and shared with the LGA.  
 
Members were made aware of the unfunded shortfall of £21.6m and that this 
was expected to increase by £18.5m for each subsequent month. The Director 
advised that this shortfall would have a significant impact on the County 
Council’s financial sustainability going forward and therefore would continue to 
lobby the Government to underwrite all of the financial consequences of the 
crisis. 
 
During discussion, a number of detailed questions were answered which 
included; lost income for the County Council and schools, the Bellwin Scheme  
and the track and trace service.  
 
The Committee placed on record their appreciation of the officers’ hard work and 
commitment since the beginning of the Covid pandemic. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the Covid-19 Financial Impact report and 
the changes that have taken place since. 

137.   SERVING HAMPSHIRE - 2019/20 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Executive and Head of Law and 
Governance regarding the County Council’s performance during 2019/20. It also 
detailed the findings of the 2019/20 Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman report (Item 7 in the Minute Book). 
 
Details of the report were presented to the Committee on the County Council’s 
performance. Members were advised on the work already being undertaken by 
the Council on how performance data would be reported in line with the new 
Strategic Plan. The new-style performance report would be brought to this 
Committee in autumn 2021. 
 
It was confirmed that the Climate Change slide relating to “plan for a rise in 
temperature” is 2°C” and not 2%. 
 
Members were advised that it was considered best practice for the County 
Council to publish its statement on Modern Slavery. The statement is the County 



3 
 

Council’s commitment to reducing human trafficking and modern slavery 
throughout its business activities.  
 
The Committee were also updated on the findings of the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsmen. Since the publication of this report, it was noted that 
all actions required by Ombudsman shown in Appendix 5 of the report have now 
been addressed and completed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee noted: 
 

a. The County Council’s performance during 2019/20; 
b. Progress to advance inclusion and diversity; 
c. The recommendation for Cabinet to approve the Modern Slavery 

Statement contained in Appendix four of the accompanying report; and  
d. The findings of the 2019/20 Local Government and Social Care 

Ombudsman report. 

138.   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SELECT COMMITTEES  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Transformation and 
Governance (Item 8 in the Minute Book) providing a summary of the work of 
each of the Select Committees over the past year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Policy and Resources Select Committee approves the summary of work 
of each of the Select Committees over the past year, for submission to County 
Council as the Annual Scrutiny report. 

139.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Transformation and 
Governance – Corporate Services detailing the Committee’s work programme 
(Item 9 in the Minute Book). 
 
During discussion of this item, the Committee agreed to receive a further update 
on the financial impact of Covid-19 and reinstate the overview of the 
Consultations Policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be agreed with the inclusion of a further update on 
the financial impact of Covid-19 and reinstating the topic on the Consultations 
Policy. 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 


